
Sirs/Mesdames: 

31\epublic of tbe f)bilippineS' 
~upreme Qtourt 

iffilanila 

FIRST DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, First Division, issued a 

Resolution dated March 23, 2022 which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 249023 (People of the Philippines, plaintiff
appellee vs. Marice/ Silvestre y Vintajar1 and Marco Barbacena y 
Erro, accused-appellants). - This Appeal2 seeks to reverse and set 
aside the January 21, 2019 Decision of the Court of Appeals (CA) in 
CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 09903.3 The CA affirmed the September 26, 
2017 Judgment4 of the Regional Trial Court of Naga City, Branch 23 
{RTC) in Criminal Case Nos. 2016-0947, 2016-0948, and 2016-0949 
that found Marice! Silvestre y Vintajar (Silvestre) and Marco 
Barbacena y EITo (Barbacena; collectively, accused-appellants), 
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of Illegal Sale of 
Dangerous Drugs under Section 5, Article II of Republic Act (R.A.) 
No. 9165. It also found accused-appellants guilty of one count each 
of Possession of Dangerous Drugs under Sec. 11 , Art. II of R.A. No. 
9165. On appeal with the Court, both parties adopted their respective 
briefs filed with the CA, as their respective Supplemental Briefs. 5 

Antecedents 

On December 23, 2016, informations were filed against 
accused-appellants for violation of Secs. 5 and 11, Art. II of R.A. No. 
9165. The accusatory portions provide: 

- over - sixteen ( 16) pages ... 
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1 Also refe1Ted to as "Marice) Silvestre y Ventajar" in some parts of the rollo (see CA 
rollo, p. 98). 
2 Rollo, pp. 18-20. 
3 Id. at 3-17; penned by Associate Justice Rodi I V. Zalameda (now a Member of the Court), with 
Associate Justices Fernanda Lampas Peralta and Henri Jean Paul B. Inting (now a Member of the 
Court), concurring. 
4 CA ro/Lo, pp. 66-95. 
5 Ro/Lo, pp. 28-32, 42-46. 



RESOLUTION 2 

Criminal Case No. 2016-0947 

G.R. No. 249023 
March 23, 2022 

[For violation of Sec. 5, Art. II ofR.A. No. 9165 against 
Marice! V. Silvestre and Marco E. Barbacena] 

That on December 23, 2016, in the City of Naga, 
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, 
the above-named accused, conspiring, confederating and mutually 
helping one another, without authority of law, did[,] then and there, 
willfully, unlawfully and criminally sell, dispense and deliver one 
(1) pc. small heat-sealed transparent plastic sachet with markings 
MAS 12-23-16 with signature on attached masking tape, weighing 
0.029 gram, of white crystalline substance to poseur[-]buyer PO 1 
Michael A. Sola, which when tested, were found positive for the 
presence of Methamphetamine Hydrochloride, popularly known as 
"shabu", a dangerous drug, in violation of the above-cited law. 

ACTS CONTRARY TO LAW.6 (emphases omitted) 

Criminal Case No. 2016-0948 
[For violation of Sec. 11 , Art. II ofR.A. No. 9165 against 

Maricel V. Silvestre] 

That on December 23, 2016, in the City of Naga, 
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, 
the above-named accused, without authority of law[,] did, then and 
there, willfully, unlawfully and criminally have in [her] possession, 
custody and control one (1) piece medium size heat-sealed 
transparent plastic sachet with markings MAS-IA 12-23-16 with 
signature, containing white crystalline substance weighing 4.594 
grams, tested and determined to be Methamphetamine 
Hydrochloride[,] popularly known as "shabu", a dangerous drug, 
in violation of the above-cited law. 

ACTS CONTRARY TO LA W.7 (emphases and italics 
omitted) 

Criminal Case No. 2016-0949 
[For violation of Sec. 11, Art. II ofR.A. No. 9165 against 

Marco E. Barbacena] 

That on December 23, 2016, in the City of Naga, 
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, 
the above-named accused, without authority of law[,] did, then and 
there, willfully, unlawfully and criminally have in his possession, 
custody and control two (2) pieces heat-sealed transparent plastic 
sachet with markings MAS-2A 12-23-16 with signature, weighing 

6 Records (Crim. Case No. 2016-0947), p. I. 
7 Records (Crim. Case No. 2016-0948), p. I. 

- over -
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0.270 gram and MAS-2B 12-23-16, weighing 0.034 gram with 
signature on attached masking tape, all containing white crystalline 
substance with a total weight of 0.304 gram, tested and determined 
to be Methamphetamine Hydrochloride, popularly known as 
"shabu", a dangerous drug, in violation of the above-cited law. 

ACTS CONTRARY TO LAW.8 (emphases and italics 
omitted) 

Accused-appellants pleaded not guilty during the arraignment. 
Trial then ensued. 9 

Version of the Prosecution 

Sometime in November 2016, the Intelligence Division of the 
Philippine National Police (PNP) Regional Office V, Camp Ola, 
Legaspi City, received reports from the PNP Iriga and Naga City, that 
Silvestre was engaged in illegal drug trade activities thereat. 10 

The Regional Anti-Illegal Drugs Unit of PNP Region V (RAID 
- Region VJ planned a buy-bust operation against Silvestre in Iriga 
City on December 22, 2016, which did not push through as the latter 
was in Naga City. As a result, RAID-Region V, together with the 
confidential informant (CJ), proceeded to the PNP Naga City Police 
Station and requested the assistance of the City Anti-Illegal Drugs 
Unit for the conduct of a buy-bust operation. 11 

On December 23, 2016, Police Officer I Michael A. Sola (POI 
Sola), together with the CI, proceeded to the hotel where Silvestre was 
staying. Once inside the latter's room, the CI introduced POl Sola to 
Silvestre, and asked if PO 1 Sola could buy shabu from her. Silvestre 
agreed and gave POl Sola her mobile number. 12 

In the afternoon of the same day, POI Sola sent a text message 
that he would buy shabu and Silvestre agreed. Police Senior Inspector 
Louie C. Ordonez, Jr. then formed a task force for the conduct of a 
buy-bust operation, with PO 1 Sola tasked to act as the poseur-buyer, 
while the rest would serve as backup security. 13 

8 Records (Crim. Case No. 2016-0949), p. I. 
9 CA rollo, pp. 134-135. 
10 Id. at 135. 
11 Id. at 136. 
12 Id. 
13 Id. at 137. 

- over -
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After the briefing, the buy-bust team, together with the CI, 
proceeded to the same hotel. POI Sola and the CI went to Silvestre's 
room. After they were led inside, PO 1 Sola saw Silvestre, who was 
then holding a sachet of shabu, with her group; Barbacena, Roda 
Christine S. Sarto (Sarto), Nifio S. Dison14 (Dison), her sister Madilyn 
Silvestre (Madilyn), and Silvestre and Barbacena's son. POI Sola 
likewise noticed several drug paraphernalia scattered on the bed. 15 

Shortly thereafter, Silvestre handed one heat-sealed plastic 
sachet containing white crystalline substance to PO 1 Sola who, in 
exchange, handed to her the buy-bust money, but Barbacena took it. 
PO 1 Sola then executed the pre-arranged signal, which led to the 
arrest of accused-appellants, Sarto, and Dison.16 

Thereat, PO 1 Sola allegedly marked the plastic sachet subject 
of the sale as "MAS 12-23-16."17 He likewise searched the pink bag in 
Silvestre's possession and found therein a medium size heat-sealed 
transparent plastic sachet of shabu, which he allegedly marked as 
"MAS-IA 12-23-16." 18 Also, POI Sola was able to recover from the 
sling bag of Barbacena, two plastic sachets of shabu which he also 
allegedly marked as "MAS-2A 12-23-16" and "MAS-2B 12-23-16," 
respectively, together with the buy-bust money amounting to 
PS00.00.19 

PO 1 Sola also recovered two more plastic sachets of shabu, 
allegedly marked as "MAS-3 12-23-16" and "MAS-4 12-23-16" and 
the following drug paraphernalia on the hotel bed: one rolled 
aluminum foil, a pair of scissors, electric lighter, two disposable 
lighters, water pipe inserted with aluminum foil and aluminum foil in 
its original packaging.20 Thereafter, POI Sola conducted an inventory 
of the seized items in the presence of accused-appellants, 
representatives from the media and the Department of Justice (DOJ), 
and a barangay kagawad. 21 Photos of accused-appellants and the 
items seized were taken during the inventory.22 

- over -
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14 Also referred to as "Nifio S. Dizon" in some pai1s of the ro/lo (see CA rollo, p. 57). 
15 Rollo, p. 8. 
16 Id. 
17 CAro/lo,p.138. 
1s Id. 
19 Id. 
20 Id. 
2 1 Id. at I 37. The mandatory representatives were Tax Agor for the media, Domingo Villareal for 
the DOJ, and Barangay Kagawad Estelita N. Bautista, the elected official. 
22 Id. at 74. 
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Accused-appellants were then brought to the police station. 
Police Senior Inspector Rey Alvarez prepared the Request for 
Laboratory Examination,23 and POl Sola personally delivered the 
chain of custody form together with the seized items to the Camarines 
Sur Provincial Crime Laboratory. The same were received by Police 
Inspector Vina Zarina Zaldua24 {Pl Zaldua), a forensic chemist, who 
conducted the laboratory examination. PI Zaldua thereafter submitted 
her Chemistry Report No. D-785-2016-CS,25 that the specimens tested 
positive for methamphetamine hydrochloride, a dangerous drug.26 

Version of the Defense 

On December 23, 2016, at around 11:30 a.m., Silvestre, 
together with Madilyn, were in a rented room at the Golden Leaf 
Hotel, when POl Sola and PO3 Geoffrey F. Ruz (P03 Ruz) entered, 
uninvited. The police officers were demanding that she show the 
drugs she was allegedly keeping.27 When nothing was found inside 
the room, PO3 Ruz took away Silvestre's gadgets.28 

Meanwhile, Barbacena and his son were at the hotel lobby 
when the hotel staff asked them to tell one "Joyce" to leave the hotel, 
as she was banned by the management from entering the 
establishment. Thus, Barbacena went to the room that he was renting 
with Silvestre to check on "Joyce ." Failing to find Joyce in their 
room, Barbacena returned to the hotel lobby to inform the hotel staff 
that Joyce was not in the room. However, while Barbacena was at the 
front desk, he was surprised when a man suddenly punched him and 
took his bag. The man then asked him where the drugs were, while 
taking his money and cellphone. He was slapped in the face after he 
failed to give the number of his hotel room. Barbacena and his son 
were then brought to their hotel room, where the former was made to 
stand in one corner. 29 

On the same date, at around 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m., Dison 
accompanied Sarto to collect a debt payment from Madilyn at the 
hotel. At around 2:30 p.m., while Dison was at the hotel corridor 

- over -
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23 Records (Crim. Case No. 2016-0947), p. 13. 
24 Also referred to as "PSI Vina Zarina Zaldua-Cunom" in some parts of the rollo (see CA ro/lo, p. 
74). 
25 Id. at 3 I. 
26 Id. 
27 CA rollo, pp. 56 and 79. 
28 Id. at 56. 
29 Id. at 56-57. 
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waiting for Sarto, he was forcibly brought by several men inside the 
room where Sarto was being held. While inside, he noticed several 
items scattered on top of the bed. After an inventory was conducted, 
he, together with Sarto, Silvestre, Barbacena, Madilyn, and Silvestre's 
son, were brought to the police station.30 

The RTC Ruling 

In its September 26, 2017 Judgment, the RTC found Silvestre 
and Barbacena guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Secs. 5 
and 11, Art. II of R.A. No. 9165. The dispositive portion thereof 
states: 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, [judgment] is hereby 
rendered as follows: 

1. In Criminal Case No. 2016-0947, accused 
MARICEL SILVESTRE y [VINTAJAR] and MARCO 
BARBA CENA y [ERRO] are hereby found GUILTY 
beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of Section 5, Article 
II of Republic Act 9165, and sentenced to suffer the penalty 
of LIFE IMPRISONMENT and to pay a FINE of 
[P]S00,000.00 each. 

2. In Criminal Case No. 2016-0948, accused 
MARICEL SILVESTRE y [VINTAJAR] is hereby found 
GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of Section 
11 , Article II of Republic Act 9165, and sentenced to suffer 
a prison term of 12 years and 1 day to 14 years and 8 
months and to pay a FINE of [P]300,000.00. 

3. In Criminal Case No. 2016-0949, accused MARCO 
BARBACENA y [ERRO] is hereby found GUILTY 
beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of Section 11 , Article 
II of Republic Act 9165, and sentenced to suffer a prison 
term of 12 years and 1 day to 14 years and 8 months and to 
pay a FINE of [P]300,000.00. 

xxxx 

In the service of their sentence, accused MARICEL 
SILVESTRE y [VINTAJAR] and MARCO BARBACENA [y 
ERRO] shall be credited with the period of their preventive 
detention pursuant to Article 29 of the Revised Penal Code, as 
amended. 

30 Id. at 57. 

- over -
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The dangerous drugs subject of the [above cases] are 
hereby confiscated in favor of the government and shall be dealt 
with as the law directs. 

SO ORDERED.31 (emphases omitted) 

Aggrieved, accused-appellants appealed to the CA. 

The CA Ruling 

In its January 21, 2019 Decision, the CA affirmed the RTC 
decision that the prosecution was able to establish all the elements of 
the crimes of illegal sale and illegal possession of dangerous drugs. 
The fallo of the CA decision states: 

WHEREFORE, premises considered the instant Appeal is 
hereby DENIED. Accordingly, the Judgment dated 26 September 
2017 issued by Branch 23, Regional Trial Court of Naga City is 
AFFIRMED in toto. 

SO ORDERED.32 

The CA upheld the findings of the RTC that all the elements of 
illegal sale and illegal possession of dangerous drugs were adequately 
established by the prosecution and that there was an unbroken chain 
of custody. The CA ruled that the findings of the trial court that are 
factual in nature and which involve the credibility of the witnesses are 
accorded with respect; more so when no glaring errors, gross 
misapprehension of facts, and speculative, arbitrary, and unsupported 
conclusions can be gathered from such findings. 33 

Hence, this appeal. 

Issue 

The RTC gravely erred in finding accused-appellants guilty of 
the offenses charged, despite the material improbabilities and 
inconsistencies in the testimonies of the police officers, as to cast 
doubt on whether their arrest was preceded by a buy-bust operation, 
and whether the identity and integrity of the seized illegal drugs were 
properly established.34 

3 1 Id. at 93-94. 
32 Rollo, p. 16. 
33 Id. at 14. 
34 CA rollo, p. 57. 

- over -
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Accused-appellants adopted their appellants' brief filed before 
the CA as their supplemental brief. In said brief, accused-appellants 
argue that there were material inconsistencies in the testimony of PO3 
Ruz regarding the time of the buy-bust operation and in the testimony 
of PO 1 Sola regarding the markings on the evidence as provided in 
the initial laboratory report, as against the evidence presented through 
his testimony. These material inconsistencies cast reasonable ground 
to suspect the credibility of the police officers.35 Similarly, the Office 
of the Solicitor General (OSG) filed a manifestation adopting its 
appellees' brief as its supplemental brief. The OSG, in its brief, 
argues that the alleged noncompliance is not fatal and does not render 
accused-appellants' arrest illegal or the items confiscated from them 
inadmissible so long as the integrity and evidentiary value of the 
seized items have been preserved.36 

The Court's Ruling 

The appeal is meritorious. 

In drug-related cases, the State bears the burden not only of 
proving the elements of the offense, but also the corpus delicti itself.37 

The dangerous drugs seized from accused-appellants constitute the 
corpus delicti. Thus, it is imperative that the prosecution establish 
that the identity and integrity of the dangerous drugs were duly 
preserved to support a verdict of conviction. It must prove that the 
substance seized from accused-appellants is truly the substance 
offered in court as corpus delicti with the same unshakable accuracy 
as that required to sustain a finding of guilt.38 

Elements of the crimes of sale 
and possession of dangerous 
drugs 

To secure a conviction for illegal sale of dangerous drugs under 
Sec. 5, Art. II of R.A. No. 9165, the prosecution must establish the 
following elements: (1) the identity of the buyer and the seller, the 
object of the sale and the consideration; and (2) the delivery of the 
illicit drug to the poseur-buyer and its payment.39 Furthermore, to 

35 Id. at 60-61. 
36 Id. at 144. 

- over -
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37 People v. Manabat, G.R. No. 242947, July 17, 2019, 909 SCRA 543, 561. 
38 People v. Omamos, G.R. No. 223036, July 10, 2019, 908 SCRA 367, 376-377. 
39 People v. Ismael, 806 Phil. 21 , 29(2017). 
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convict one for illegal possession of dangerous drugs, the following 
elements must be proved with moral certainty: ( 1) the identity of the 
buyer and the seller, the object and the consideration of the sale; and 
(2) the delivery of the thing sold and its payment.40 

Here, the prosecution failed to establish the identity of the 
seized drugs by failing to prove compliance with the chain of custody 
and by failing to invoke the saving clause under Sec. 21 ( 1) of R.A. 
No. 9165, as amended by R.A. No. 10640. 

Chain of custody rule 

It is noteworthy that in criminal cases, such as this case, an 
appeal throws the entire case open for review. The reviewing tribunal 
can correct errors, though unassigned in the appealed judgment, or 
even reverse the trial court's decision based on grounds other than 
those that the parties raised as errors.41 The appeal confers the 
appellate court full jurisdiction over the case and renders such court 
competent to examine records, revise the judgment appealed from, 
increase the penalty, and cite the proper provision of the penal law.42 

It is essential that the identity of the seized drug be established 
with moral ce1iainty; and it must be proven with exactitude that the 
substance bought during the buy-bust operation is exactly the same 
substance offered in evidence before the court.43 This requirement 
known as the chain of custody rule under R.A. No. 9165 was created 
to safeguard doubts concerning the identity of the seized drugs.44 

Chain of custody is the duly recorded authorized movements 
and custody of the seized drugs at each stage, from the moment of 
confiscation to the receipt at the forensic laboratory for examination, 
until it is presented to the court.45 

As paii of the chain of custody procedure, the law requires that 
the marking, physical inventory, and photography of the seized items 
be conducted immediately after seizure and confiscation of the 
same. 46 The law further requires that the said inventory and 

- over -
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40 People v. Bangcola, G.R. No. 237802, March 18, 20 19, 897 SCRA 330,344. 
4 1 Ramos v. People, 820 Phil. 1182, 1189 (2017). 
42 Id. 
43 People v. Alon-Alon, G.R. No. 237803, November 27, 2019, 926 SCRA 256, 263-264. 
44 People v. Climaco, 687 Phil. 593, 603-604 (201 2), citing People v. Alcuizar, 662 Phil. 794, 806 

(2011). 
45 Dangerous Drugs Board Regulation No. 1 (2002), Sec. 1 (b). 
46 Matabilas v. People, G.R. No. 243615, November 11 , 2019, 925 SCRA 336, 345. 
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photography be done in the presence of the accused or the person 
from whom the items were seized, or his representative or counsel, as 
well as certain witnesses, namely: (a) if prior to the amendment of 
R.A. No. 9165 a representative from the media and the DOJ, and any 
elected public official;47 or (b) if after the amendment of R.A. No. 
9165 by R.A. No. 10640,48 an elected public official and a 
representative of the National Prosecution Service (NPS)49 or the 
media.50 The law requires the presence of these witnesses primarily 
"to ensure the establishment of the chain of custody and to remove 
any suspicion of switching, planting, or contamination of evidence.''51 

In this case, the alleged crime was committed on December 23, 
2016. Hence, R.A. No. 10640 is applicable and the two-witness rule 
should be applied. The apprehending officers must conduct the 
physical inventory and take photographs of the seized items in the 
presence of the accused, an elected public official, and a 
representative from the media or the NPS. 

Notably, there is a glaring lapse in the chain of custody; 
particularly, accused-appellants failed to sign the Receipt/Inventory of 
Confiscated Items52 despite their apparent presence during the 
inventory of seized items, as seen in the photos taken during the 
inventory.53 This is not a simple error, but a grievous omission. The 
law requires that the accused, or their representative, sign the 
inventory receipt and be given a copy thereof.54 Likewise, that the 
accused did not sign the inventory receipt suggests that they were 

- over -
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47 See Section 21 (I) and (2), Article Il of R.A. No. 9165 and its IRR. 
48 Entitled, "AN ACT TO FURTHER STRENGTHEN THE ANTI-DRUG CAMPAIGN OF THE 
GOVERNMENT, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE SECTION 21 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 
9165, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE 'COMPREHENSIVE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 
2002."' As the Court noted in People v. Gutierrez, 842 Phil. 681 (2018); and see Matabilas v. 
People (supra note 46), R.A. No. 10640 was approved on July 15 , 2014. Under Section 5 thereof, 
it shall "take effect fifteen (15) days after its complete publication in at least two (2) newspapers 
of general circulation." R.A. No. 10640 was published on July 23, 2014, in The Philippine Star 
(Vol. XXVIII, No. 359, Philippine Star Metro section, p. 2 1) and Manila Bulletin (Vol. 499, No. 
23; World News section, p. 6). Thus, R.A. No. 10640 appears to have become effective on August 
7, 2014. 
49 Which falls under the DOJ. (See Section I of Presidential Decree No. 1275, entitled, 
"REORGANIZING THE PROSECUTION STAFF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND 
THE OFFICES OF THE PROVINCIAL AND CITY FISCALS, REGIONALIZING THE 
PROSECUTION SERVICE, AND CREATING THE NATIONAL PROSECUTION SERVICE" 
[April 11, 1978] and Section 3 ofR.A. No. 10071 , entitled, "AN ACT STRENGTHENING AND 
RATIONALIZING THE NATIONAL PROSECUTION SERVICE" otherwise known as the 
"PROSECUTION SERVICE ACT OF 2010" (lapsed into law on April 8, 2010). 
50 See Section 21 , Article II of R.A. No. 9165, as amended by R.A. No. I 0640. 
51 See Matabilas v. People, supra note 46 at 346-347. 
52 Records (Crim. Case No. 2016-0947), pp. 19, 21 and 22. 
53 Id. at 42-4 7. 
54 People v. Lim, 839 Phil. 598, 616(2018). 
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unaware of the contents of such.55 Evidently, the failure to sign the 
inventory receipt by the required witnesses constitutes a violation of 
Sec. 21(1) ofR.A. No. 9165, as amended by R.A. No. 10640.56 

In People v. Banding,57 the prosecution itself admitted that 
accused-appellant therein did not sign the inventory receipt. This cast 
doubt that the dangerous drug allegedly seized from accused-appellant 
during the purported buy-bust operation was the same drug delivered 
to the investigating officer.58 The accused-appellant was eventually 
acquitted for noncompliance with Sec. 21 of R.A. No. 9165, as 
amended by R.A. No. 10640. 

Saving clause 

Nevertheless, the Court acknowledges that strict compliance 
with the chain of custody procedure may not always be possible.59 

The third and final portion of Sec. 21(1) of R.A. No. 9165, as 
amended by R.A. No. I 0640, refers to the saving clause. It states that: 

Provided, finally, That noncompliance (with] these requirements 
under justifiable grounds, as long as the integrity and the 
evidentiary value of the seized items are properly preserved by the 
apprehending officer/team, shall not render void and invalid such 
seizures and custody over said items. 

This portion was initially found in the Implementing Rules and 
Regulations of R.A. No. 9165. However, in the advent of R.A. No 
10640, it is now included in the text of the law. While the chain of 
custody has been a critical issue leading to acquittals in drug cases, 
the Court has nevertheless held that noncompliance with the 
prescribed procedures does not necessarily result in the conclusion 
that the identity of the seized drugs has been compromised so that an 
acquittal should follow.60 The last portion of Sec. 21(1), provides a 
saving mechanism to ensure that not every case of noncompliance will 
irretrievably prejudice the prosecution's case.61 Accordingly, before 
the prosecution can invoke the saving clause, they must satisfy the 
two requisites: 

- over -
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55 People v. Jatulan, G.R. No. 240754, January 12, 2021. 
56 People v. Villarta, 828 Phil. 259,290 (2018). 
57 G.R. No. 233470, August 14, 20 19, 9 14 SCRA 197. 
58 Id.at217. 
59 Fernandez v. People, G.R. No. 254320, July 5, 2021 . 
60 See People v. Denoman, 6 I 2 Phil. 1165, 1178 (2009). 
6 1 Id. 
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1. The existence of "justifiable grounds" allowing departure 
from the rule on strict compliance; and 

2. The integrity and the evidentiary value of the seized items 
are properly preserved by the apprehending team. 

In this case, the prosecution did not admit that the police 
officers failed to secure the signature of accused-appellants in the 
inventory receipt. Worse, the prosecution failed to state any 
justifiable ground for the cited noncompliance with the chain of 
custody rule. If accused-appellants expressly refused to sign the 
inventory, the police officers could have simply indicated in the 
inventory receipt such fact. However, the police officers failed to do 
so. This engenders doubt that the dangerous drugs allegedly seized 
from accused-appellants were the same drugs presented in court. 

Glaringly, the absence of signatures of the required witnesses in 
the inventory receipt, which is required by Sec. 21 ( 1) of R.A. No. 
9165, as amended by R.A. No. 10640, was never explained by the 
prosecution. Thus, there is no cause to apply the saving clause in this 
case due to the absence of the first requisite. 

On the other hand, the second requirement of the saving clause 
requires that the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized items be 
properly preserved by the apprehending team. According to People v. 
Adobar, 62 the integrity of the seized illegal drugs, despite 
noncompliance with Sec. 21, requires establishing the four links in the 
chain of custody: first, the seizure and marking, if practicable, of the 
illegal drug recovered from the accused by the apprehending officer; 
second, the turnover of the illegal drug seized by the apprehending 
officer to the investigating officer; third, the turnover by the 
investigating officer of the illegal drug to the forensic chemist for 
laboratory examination; and fourth, the turnover and submission of 
the marked illegal drug seized from the forensic chemist to the court.63 

Even if the saving clause was herein applied, the case of the 
prosecution would still fail. The first link in the chain of custody 
refers to the seizure and marking of the illegal drug recovered from 
the accused by the apprehending officer. "Marking" means the 
placing by the apprehending officer or the poseur-buyer of his/her 
initials and signature on the items seized. Marking after seizure is the 

62 832 Phil. 73 1 (2018). 
63 Id. at 763 . 
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starting point in the custodial link; hence, it is vital that the seized 
contraband be immediately marked because succeeding handlers of 
the specimens will use the markings as reference. The marking of the 
evidence serves to separate the marked evidence from the corpus of 
all other similar or related evidence from the time they are seized from 
the accused until they are disposed of at the end of the criminal 
proceedings, thus, preventing switching, planting, or contamination of 
evidence. 64 

As defined above, marking requires the initials and signature of 
the apprehending officer. In Palencia v. People,65 the Court 
underscored that there is a violation of the first chain when the 
marking is conducted without the signature of the seizing officer. 
Failure to place the signature constitutes a generic marking of the 
accused's initials; and the date of arrest may as well have been 
replicated by just about anybody on a piece of masking tape placed on 
any plastic sachet of shabu.66 

Here, the prosecution failed to prove that the apprehending 
officer made the required markings as provided in the chain of 
custody rule. POI Sola's direct testimony failed to show that he 
marked both his initials and signature on the alleged seized specimen. 
His testimony provides: 

Q: Mr. witness, aside from these paraphernalia that you 
submitted to the crime lab, what other items did you submit 
to the crime lab? 

A: Small plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance, 
the buy-bust item, medium size plastic sachet containing 
white crystalline substance, one (1) medium size plastic 
sachet containing white crystalline substance, small plastic 
sachet containing white crystalline substance, one ( 1) large 
plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance and 
small plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance, 
Ma'am. 

Q: I have here a sealed plastic sachet with smaller plastic 
sachets inside, please identify whether these are the items 
that you recovered from the accused? 

xxxx 

- over -
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ASST. PROSECUTOR: 
Kindly show it to us, Mr. witness. 

A: Yes, Ma'am. (Witness showing the six (6) pieces of plastic 
sachets in different sizes with white crystalline substance in 
it, unmarked) 

xxxx 

ASST. PROSECUTOR: 
Q: 

A: 

Mr. witness, in those plastic sachets with white crystalline 
substance, which is the buy-bust item? 
This plastic sachet with initial marking MAS, Ma' am. 

ASST. PROSECUTOR: 

Court: 

May I request, you Honor that the first drug, the buy-bust 
item be marked as Exh. "M-1" 

Mark it. 

ASST. PROSECUTOR: 
Q: 

A: 

xxxx 

How about the other drugs, please identify and where did 
you get those? 
This plastic sachet with marking MAS- IA was found at the 
pocket of the pink bag of Maricel Silvestre, Ma'am. 

ASST. PROSECUTOR: 
Q: By the way Mr. witness, how about the other sachets, 

where did you get that? 
A: These two (2) sachets with markings MAS-2A and MAS-

2B were recovered from the pocket of the bag of Marco 
Barbacena, Ma'am. 

xxxx 

Q: After you recovered these, what did you do? 
A: I marked it Ma'am.67 

Given the foregoing testimony, PO I Sola failed to specifically 
identify his signature or any other distinctive marking he made during 
the seizure of the alleged illegal drugs. The Court notes that POI Sola 
marked the drugs seized during the buy-bust with the generic marks 
"MAS," "MAS- IA," "MAS-2A," "MAS-2B," and "MAS-4." 
Regrettably, the prosecution failed to present any clear photograph of 
the seized drugs with their respective distinctive markings, including 
his signatures thereon. This alone raises doubts as to whether the 

67 TSN, March 2, 20 17, pp. 15-21. 
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specimens submitted for laboratory examination were the same ones 
as those seized from accused-appellants.68 Given the foregoing, the 
prosecution failed to prove that other distinctive marks were made on 
the seized drugs. 

There is further disparity between the items submitted, as 
indicated in the Initial Laboratory Report,69 and the direct testimony 
of PO 1 Sola. PO 1 Sola categorically identified, in his direct 
testimony, a sachet marked as "MAS-4A" as one of the seized sachets 
of illegal drugs.70 However, "MAS-4A" has no counterpart in the 
specimens identified in the Initial Laboratory Report. It raises doubts 
as to whether the police officers precisely marked the purported items 
seized from accused-appellants. This clearly casts uncertainty as to the 
identity of the seized drugs, particularly, if the alleged seized items 
were indeed the same drugs submitted to the laboratory for testing. 

Well-entrenched in jurisprudence is the rule that the conviction 
of the accused must rest not on the weakness of the defense, but on 
the strength of the prosecution. The burden is on the prosecution to 
prove guilt beyond reasonable doubt, not on the accused to prove his 
innocence. 71 Here, the prosecution failed to prove the identity of the 
seized drugs by failing to properly observe the chain of custody 
through failing to secure accused-appellants' signatures on the 
inventory receipt. In addition, the prosecution also failed to trigger 
the application of the saving clause of Sec. 21(1) ofR.A. No. 9165, as 
amended by R.A. No. 10640, because no justifiable ground was given 
for their lapses; and the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized 
drugs were not preserved due to the doubtful marking thereof. 

Since accused-appellants' guilt has not been established beyond 
reasonable doubt, they should be acquitted as a matter of course. 

WHEREFORE, the appeal is GRANTED. The January 21, 
2019 Decision of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 09903 
is REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accused-appellants Maricel 
Silvestre y Vintajar and Marco Barbacena y Erro are ACQUITTED 
of the crimes charged against them for failure of the prosecution to 
prove their guilt beyond reasonable doubt. 

- over -
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The Director General of the Bureau of Corrections, Muntinlupa 
City and the Superintendent of the Correctional Institution for 
Women, Mandaluyong City are ORDERED to IMMEDIATELY 
RELEASE accused-appellants from detention, unless they are being 
lawfully held in custody for any other reason, and to INFORM the 
Court of the action hereon within five (5) days from receipt of this 
Resolution. 

Let entry of judgment be issued immediately. 

SO ORDERED." Inting, J., no part,· Rosario, J., designated 
as additional Member per Raffle dated March 16, 2022. 
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